

No. 22-1485

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

JAQUETTA ANN COOPWOOD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WAYNE COUNTY, MI; SERGEANT JONITH WATT,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Michigan, No. 2:20-cv-12092
The Honorable Arthur J. Tarnow, District Court Judge

OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Kevin A. Landau (P65601)
The Landau Group, PC
38500 Woodward Ave., Ste. 310
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48304
(248) 247-1153
kevin@thelandaugroup.com

David Shapiro
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
NORTHWESTERN UNIVERSITY PRITZKER
SCHOOL OF LAW
375 E. Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611
(312) 503-0711
david.shapiro@law.northwestern.edu

Felipe De Jesús Hernández*
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3875
felipe.hernandez@macarthurjustice.org

**Admitted in California and in the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

Rosalind E. Dillon
RODERICK AND SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
160 E Grand Ave., 6th Floor
Chicago, IL 60611
(202) 869-3379
rosalind.dillon@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jaquetta Ann Coopwood

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table Of Authorities	iii
Statement Concerning Oral Argument	vii
Introduction	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issue Presented	3
Statement of the Case.....	4
A. Legal Background	4
B. Factual Background.....	5
1. Defendant Watt Assaults Ms. Coopwood.....	5
2. Ms. Coopwood’s Mental Health History.....	6
C. Ms. Coopwood’s Attempts to Exhaust Administrative Remedies.....	13
D. Procedural Background	14
Summary of the Argument.....	15
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	17
I. Administrative Remedies Were Not “Available” to Ms. Coopwood.....	17
A. The Availability Analysis Includes Consideration of a Litigant’s Real- World Barriers in Exhausting Remedies.....	17
1. <i>The Supreme Court Makes Clear that the Availability Analysis Includes Consideration of a Litigant’s Real-World Barriers.</i>	18
2. <i>This Court and Every Other Circuit to Reach the Issue Hold that Mental Illness and Other Obstacles Can Render Remedies Unavailable.</i>	19
B. The District Court Erred in Concluding, on Summary Judgment and as a Matter of Law, that Ms. Coopwood Could Have Exhausted the Jail’s Remedy Scheme Despite Her Serious Mental Illness.	23
II. Prison Officials Thwarted Ms. Coopwood’s Attempts to Submit a Grievance, Making the Remedy Process Unavailable.	29

Conclusion35

Certificate Of Compliance With Frap Rule 32(A)(7), Frap Rule 32(G)
And Cir. R. 32(C)

Certificate of Service

Designaton Of Relevant District Court Documents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Wexford Health Sources, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-604-NJR-DGW, 2018 WL 4680728 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 28, 2018)	22
<i>Beaton v. Tennis</i> , 460 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Braswell v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 419 F. App'x 622 (6th Cir. 2011)	19, 27
<i>Brock v. Kenton Cnty.</i> , 93 F. App'x 793 (6th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Cockrel v. Shelby Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 270 F.3d 1036 (6th Cir. 2001)	4
<i>Dale v. Lappin</i> , 376 F.3d 652 (7th Cir. 2004)	33
<i>Days v. Johnson</i> , 322 F.3d 863 (5th Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Does 8-10 v. Snyder</i> , 945 F.3d 951 (6th Cir. 2019)	4, 16, 17, 20
<i>Doss v. Corizon Med. Corp.</i> , No. 21-1423, 2022 WL 1422805 (6th Cir. Mar. 15, 2022)	20, 26
<i>Eaton v. Blewett</i> , 50 F.4th 1240 (9th Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Gooch v. Young</i> , 24 F.4th 624 (7th Cir. 2022)	33
<i>Harris v. J.B. Robinson Jewelers</i> , 627 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2010)	32

Hernandez v. Dart,
814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016)30

Hill v. Haynes,
380 Fed. App’x 268 (4th Cir. 2010)29

Hill v. Snyder,
817 F.3d 1037 (7th Cir. 2016)33

Jones v. Bock,
549 U.S. 199 (2007).....4, 14

Kaba v. Stepp,
458 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2006)33

Lamb v. Kendrick,
No. 21-3390, 2022 WL 14713620 (6th Cir. Oct. 26, 2022)31, 32

Lanaghan v. Koch,
902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018)22, 27, 30

Lynch v. Corizon, Inc.,
764 F. App’x 552 (7th Cir. 2019)21

Miller v. Norris,
247 F.3d 736 (8th Cir. 2001)33

Mitchell v. Horn,
318 F.3d 523 (3rd Cir. 2003)33

Muñoz v. United States,
28 F.4th 973 (9th Cir. 2022)21

Neale v. Hogan,
No. 21-7287, 2022 WL 12325186 (4th Cir. Oct. 21, 2022)32

Ollison v. Vargo,
No. 6:11-cv-01193-SI, 2012 WL 5387354 (D. Or. Nov. 1, 2012).....23

Ramirez v. Collier,
142 S. Ct. 1264 (2022).....18

Ramirez v. Young,
906 F.3d 530 (7th Cir. 2018)21

Ross v. Blake,
578 U.S. 632 (2016).....*passim*

Rucker v. Griffen,
997 F. 3d 88 (2d Cir. 2021)22

Surles v. Andison,
678 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012)30

Troche v. Crabtree,
814 F.3d 795 (6th Cir. 2016)5

Warner v. Cate,
No. 1:12-cv-01146-LJO-MJS, 2015 WL 9480625 (E.D. Cal. Dec.
29, 2015)23

Weberg v. Franks,
229 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2000)5

Weiss v. Barribeau,
853 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 2017)21, 27

White v. Bukowski,
800 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2015)31

Williams v. White,
724 F. App’x 380 (6th Cir. 2018)29

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12913

28 U.S.C. § 13313

28 U.S.C. § 13433

42 U.S.C. § 19833

42 U.S.C. § 1997e(a).....2, 4, 17

Mich. Comp. Laws § 768.36.....9

Other Authorities

American Psychiatric Association, *What is Schizophrenia?* (physician review on May 2022)7

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A)3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e).....5

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National Institute of Mental Health, *Bipolar Disorder*, (revised 2022)8

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, National Institute of Mental Health, *Schizophrenia*, (last reviewed May 2022)7
